72nd DAY MONDAY, APRIL 21, 2003 1585

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE

Fifty-eighth Legislative Assembly

* k k k%

Bismarck, April 21, 2003
The House convened at 12:30 p.m., with Speaker Wentz presiding.

The prayer was offered by Fr. Thomas Kramer, Cathedral of the Holy Spirit, Bismarck.

The roll was called and all members were present except Representatives Boucher, Gulleson,
and Warner.

A quorum was declared by the Speaker.

CORRECTION AND REVISION OF THE JOURNAL
MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Correction and Revision of the Journal
(Rep. Kretschmar, Chairman) has carefully examined the Journal of the Seventy First Day
and recommends that it be corrected as follows and when so corrected, recommends that it be
approved:

Page 1580, remove lines 43-47 and replace with

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BRADLEY C. FAY, CHIEF CLERK) MR.
PRESIDENT:The House does not concur in the Senate amendments to HB 1005 and the
Speaker has appointed as a conference committee to act with a like committee from the Senate
on:

HB 1005: Reps. Skarphol; Svedjan; Glassheim
REP. KRETSCHMAR MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.
COMMUNICATION FROM GOVERNOR JOHN HOEVEN
This is to inform you that on April 18, 2003, | have signed the following: HB 1014, HB 1037,
HB 1079, HB 1086, HB 1123, HB 1197, HB 1223, HB 1236, HB 1255, and HB 1269.
REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

HB 1010, as engrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Thane, Andrist, Mathern and
Reps. Bellew, Kempenich, Kerzman) recommends that the SENATE RECEDE from the
Senate amendments on HJ pages 1279-1280, adopt amendments as follows, and place
HB 1010 on the Seventh order:

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1279 and 1280 of the House

Journal and pages 1091 and 1092 of the Senate Journal and that Engrossed House Bill

No. 1010 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 9, replace "426,084" with "425,568"

Page 1, line 10, replace "219,918" with "221,443"

Page 1, line 11, replace "1,559,607" with "1,415,857"

Page 1, after line 11, insert:
"Lewis and Clark bicentennial 163,750"

Page 1, line 12, replace "2,205,609" with "2,226,618"
Page 1, line 14, replace "983,394" with "1,004,403"
Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

House Bill No. 1010 - Council on the Arts - Conference Committee Action

CONFERENCE CONFERENCE



1586 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 72nd DAY
EXECUTIVE HOUSE COMMITTEE COMMITTEE SENATE COMPARISON
BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION VERSION TO SENATE
Salaries and wages $430,661 $426,084 ($516) $425,568 $425,568
Operating expenses 222,918 219,918 1,525 221,443 221,738 ($295)
Grants 1,415,857 1,559,607 (143,750) 1,415,857 1,415,857
Lewis and Clark Bicentennial 183,750 163,750 163,750 183,750 (20,000)
Total all funds $2,253,186 $2,205,609 $21,009 $2,226,618 $2,246,913 ($20,295)
Less estimated income 1,222,215 1,222,215 1,222,215 1,222,215
General fund $1,030,971 $983,394 $21,009 $1,004,403 $1,024,698 ($20,295)
FTE 5.00 5.00 0.00 5.00 5.00 0.00
Dept. 709 - Council on the Arts - Detail of Conference Committee Changes
REDUCES REDUCES RESTORES RESTORES DECREASES
RECOMMENDED FUNDING FOR FUNDING LEWIS AND FUNDING FOR
FUNDING FOR INFORMATION FOR CLARK RESTORES LEWIS
HEALTH TECHNOLOGY TWO NEW BICENTENNIAL FUNDING FOR AND
INSURANCE 1 COSTS 2 COMPUTERS 3 LINE ITEM 4 GRANTS 5 CLARK 6
Salaries and wages ($516)
Operating expenses ($1,475) $3,000
Grants ($183,750) $40,000
Lewis and Clark Bicentennial 183,750 ($20,000)
Total all funds ($516) ($1,475) $3,000 $0 $40,000 ($20,000)
Less estimated income
General fund ($516) ($1,475) $3,000 $0 $40,000 ($20,000)
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL
CONFERENCE
COMMITTEE
CHANGES
Salaries and wages ($516)
Operating expenses 1,525
Grants (143,750)
Lewis and Clark Bicentennial 163,750
Total all funds $21,009
Less estimated income
General fund $21,009
FTE 0.00

1 This amendment reduces the funding for state employee health insurance premiums from $493 to $488.70 per month.

2 This amendment reduces the funding for information technology by $1,475 from the general fund, which represents a reduction in information
technology funding from the general fund of approximately 5 percent.

3 This amendment restores funding of $3,000 from the general fund for two new computers which was removed by the House.

4 This amendment restores funding of $183,750 from the general fund to the Lewis and Clark Bicentennial line item which was transferred to the
grants line item by the House.

5 This amendment restores funding of $40,000 from the general fund for grants which was removed by the House.

6 This amendment decreases funding for the Lewis and Clark Bicentennial line item by $20,000.

Engrossed HB 1010 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar.

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
REP. BELLEW MOVED that the conference committee report on Engrossed HB 1010 as
printed on HJ pages 1279-1280 be adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Engrossed HB 1010, as amended, was placed on the Eleventh order.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL
HB 1010: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
council on the arts and an appropriation of funds from the cultural endowment fund.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 76 YEAS,
15 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 3 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.



72nd DAY MONDAY, APRIL 21, 2003 1587

YEAS: Aarsvold; Amerman; Bellew; Berg; Bernstein; Boe; Boehning; Carlisle; Carlson; Clark;
Delmore; Delzer; Devlin; Ekstrom; Froelich; Froseth; Galvin; Glassheim; Grosz;
Hanson; Hawken; Headland; Herbel; Hunskor; Iverson; Johnson, D.; Johnson, N.;
Keiser; Kelsch, R.; Kelsh, S.; Kempenich; Kerzman; Kingsbury; Klein, M.; Klemin;
Koppelman; Kreidt; Kretschmar; Kroeber; Maragos; Martinson; Metcalf, Monson;
Mueller; Nelson; Nicholas; Niemeier; Norland; Nottestad; Onstad; Pietsch; Pollert;
Porter; Potter; Price; Rennerfeldt; Sandvig; Schmidt; Severson; Sitte; Skarphol,
Solberg; Svedjan; Thoreson; Thorpe; Tieman; Timm; Uglem; Wald; Warnke; Wieland;
Wikenheiser; Winrich; Wrangham; Zaiser; Speaker Wentz

NAYS: Belter; Brusegaard; DeKrey; Dosch; Drovdal; Eckre; Grande; Haas; Kasper; Klein, F.;
Meier; Ruby; Weiler; Weisz; Williams

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Boucher; Gulleson; Warner

Engrossed HB 1010, as amended, passed and the title was agreed to.

Fkkkkkkkhkkkhkkkhkkx

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
HB 1013, as engrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Bowman, Kringstad, Robinson
and Reps. Koppelman, Thoreson, Kroeber) recommends that the SENATE RECEDE
from the Senate amendments on HJ pages 1350-1353, adopt amendments as follows,
and place HB 1013 on the Seventh order:

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1350-1353 of the House
Journal and pages 1174-1177 of the Senate Journal and that Engrossed House Bill No. 1013
be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 4, replace "section" with "sections" and after "47-30.1-18" insert ", 47-30.1-21.1,
and 47-30.1-24 and subsection 1 of section 47-30.1-35"

Page 1, line 5, replace "notice of abandoned property" with "the enforcement of the Uniform
Unclaimed Property Act"

Page 1, line 13, replace "1,878,020" with "1,876,162"
Page 1, line 14, replace "812,572" with "722,572"

Page 1, line 17, replace "100,000" with "50,000"

Page 1, line 18, replace "7,715,692" with "7,573,834"
Page 3, remove lines 24 and 25
Page 4, after line 4, insert:

"SECTION 8. AMENDMENT. Section 47-30.1-21.1 of the North Dakota
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

47-30.1-21.1. Crediting of dividends or increments on stock to owner's
account.  Whenever property in the form of stock is paid or delivered to the
administrator under this chapter, the owner is entitled to receive any dividends or other
increments realized or accruing on the stock for as long as the stock is held by the
administrator, provided the total amount of cash due the owner exceeds five dollars.

SECTION 9. AMENDMENT. Section 47-30.1-24 of the North Dakota Century
Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

47-30.1-24. Filing of claim with administrator - Exempt from open records

law.

1. A person, excluding another state, claiming an interest in any property paid
or delivered to the administrator may file with the administrator a claim on a
form prescribed by the administrator and verified by the claimant.

2. The administrator shall consider each claim within ninety days after it is
filed and give written notice to the claimant if the claim is denied in whole or
in part. The notice may be given by mailing it to the last address, if any,
stated in the claim as the address to which notices are to be sent. If no



1588

I

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 72nd DAY
address for notices is stated in the claim, the notice may be mailed to the
last address, if any, of the claimant as stated in the claim. No notice of
denial need be given if the claim fails to state either the last address to
which notices are to be sent or the address of the claimant.

If a claim is allowed, the administrator shall pay over or deliver to the
claimant the property or the amount the administrator actually received or
the net proceeds if it has been sold by the administrator.

Documentation and information submitted by a claimant for the purpose of
proving ownership of the property is exempt from the open records law
under section 44-04-18.

SECTION 10. AMENDMENT. Subsection 1 of section 47-30.1-35 of the North
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

1.

All agreements to pay compensation to recover or assist in the recovery of
property reported under section 47-30.1-17, made within twenty-four
months after the date payment or delivery is made to the administrator, are
unenforceable."

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

House Bill No. 1013 - Land Department - Conference Committee Action

Salaries and wages
Operating expenses
Capital assets
Grants
Contingencies

Total all funds

Less estimated income

General fund

FTE

CONFERENCE CONFERENCE
EXECUTIVE HOUSE COMMITTEE COMMITTEE SENATE COMPARISON
BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION VERSION TO SENATE

$1,898,164 $1,878,020 ($1,858) $1,876,162 $1,876,162
812,572 812,572 (90,000) 722,572 722,572
37,000 37,000 37,000 37,000
4,888,100 4,888,100 4,888,100 4,888,100
100,000 100,000 (50,000) 50,000 50,000

$7,735,836 $7,715,692 ($141,858) $7,573,834 $7,573,834 $0
7,735,836 7,715,692 (141,858) 7,573,834 7,573,834

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

17.75 17.75 0.00 17.75 17.75 0.00

Dept. 226 - Land Department - Detail of Conference Committee Changes

Salaries and wages

Operating expenses

Capital assets
Grants
Contingencies

Total all funds

Less estimated income

General fund

FTE

REDUCES REMOVES
RECOMMENDED  FUNDING FOR REDUCES THE TOTAL
FUNDING FOR WEED CONTINGENCY  CONFERENCE
HEALTH CONTROL LINE COMMITTEE
INSURANCE 1 COSTS 2 ITEM 3 CHANGES
($1,858) ($1,858)
($90,000) (90,000)
($50,000) (50,000)
($1,858) ($90,000) ($50,000) ($141,858)
(1,858) (90,000) (50,000) (141,858)
$0 $0 $0 $0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1 This amendment reduces funding for the recommended state employee health insurance premiums from $493 to $488.70 per month.

2 This amendment removes $90,000 from the operating expenses line for weed control costs, since these expenses can be paid under the continuing
appropriation authority in House Bill No. 1103.

3 This amendment reduces funding in the contingency line item by $50,000, since unknown costs can be paid under the continuing appropriation
authority in House Bill No. 1103.

This amendment also removes the requirement that the cost of the display advertisement may not
exceed the cost of the legal advertisement and adds three sections from Senate Bill No. 2152 relating to

unclaimed property.



72nd DAY MONDAY, APRIL 21, 2003 1589
Engrossed HB 1013 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar.

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
REP. KOPPELMAN MOVED that the conference committee report on Engrossed HB 1013 as
printed on HJ pages 1350-1353 be adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Engrossed HB 1013, as amended, was placed on the Eleventh order.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1013: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
commissioner of university and school lands; to provide for distribution amounts from
permanent funds; to create and enact a new section to chapter 47-30.1 of the North
Dakota Century Code, relating to property unclaimed by state agencies; and to amend
and reenact sections 47-30.1-18, 47-30.1-21.1, and 47-30.1-24 and subsection 1 of
section 47-30.1-35 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the enforcement of the
Uniform Unclaimed Property Act.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 87 YEAS,
4 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 3 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Aarsvold; Amerman; Bellew; Belter; Berg; Bernstein; Boe; Boehning; Brusegaard,;
Carlisle; Carlson; Clark; DeKrey; Delmore; Devlin; Dosch; Eckre; Ekstrom; Froelich;
Galvin; Glassheim; Grande; Grosz; Haas; Hanson; Hawken; Headland; Herbel;
Hunskor; Iverson; Johnson, D.; Johnson, N.; Keiser; Kelsch, R.; Kelsh, S.; Kempenich;
Kerzman; Kingsbury; Klein, F.; Klein, M.; Klemin; Koppelman; Kreidt; Kretschmar;
Kroeber; Maragos; Martinson; Meier; Metcalf; Monson; Mueller; Nelson; Nicholas;
Niemeier; Norland; Nottestad; Onstad; Pietsch; Pollert; Porter; Potter; Price;
Rennerfeldt; Ruby; Sandvig; Schmidt; Severson; Sitte; Skarphol; Solberg; Svedjan;
Thoreson; Thorpe; Tieman; Timm; Uglem; Wald; Warnke; Weiler; Weisz; Wieland;
Wikenheiser; Williams; Winrich; Wrangham; Zaiser; Speaker Wentz

NAYS: Delzer; Drovdal; Froseth; Kasper
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Boucher; Gulleson; Warner

Engrossed HB 1013, as amended, passed and the title was agreed to.

*kkkkkkkkkhkkkkhkkkkhk

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
HB 1047, as reengrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Trenbeath, Espegard, Taylor
and Reps. Weisz, Ruby, Delmore) recommends that the SENATE RECEDE from the
Senate amendments on HJ pages 1188-1189, adopt amendments as follows, and place
HB 1047 on the Seventh order:

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1188 and 1189 of the House

Journal and pages 909 and 910 of the Senate Journal and that Engrossed House Bill No. 1047

be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 1, replace the first comma with "and", after the second comma insert
"paragraph 33 of subdivision a of subsection 3 of section 39-06.1-10, and sections"”, and
after the fourth comma insert “39-09-02,"

Page 1, line 2, remove "the fees for"

Page 1, line 3, after "limit" insert "; and to declare an emergency"

Page 2, line 15, remove the overstrike over "subseetions—", after the first overstruck comma
insert "and", remove the overstrike over "44", and remove "subsection 10"

Page 2, remove the overstrike over lines 20 through 27
Page 2, remove lines 28 and 29

Page 3, line 6, after the first "en" insert "On" and remove the overstrike over "a-highway—en
lnlq'IEIq thE EEEEE’ ?qit 'IE aII

Page 3, remove the overstrike over lines 7 through 10



1590 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 72nd DAY

Page 3, line 11, remove the overstrike over "+-", after "5" insert "10", after "$Heaeh" insert
"$2/each”, and remove the overstrike over "mph-evertimit"

Page 3, line 13, remove the overstrike over "43", after "45" insert "+", remove the overstrike
over the overstruck dollar symbol, after "25" insert "20", remove the overstrike over
"plus”, after "$3feaeh” insert "$5/each”, and remove the overstrike over "mph-ever16
:Hlsq EllE: .:HiE"

Page 3, line 19, remove the overstrike over "8:"

Page 3, line 20, remove the overstrike over "9:" and remove "8."
Page 3, line 22, remove the overstrike over "48:" and remove "9."
Page 4, line 6, remove the overstrike over "

H—On—ahighway-en—which—the—speedtimitis
pested-n—exeess—ef, after "seventy” insert "sixty-five", and remove the overstrike over

Page 4, line 7, remove the overstrike over the overstruck left bracket, after "+12:65" insert
"104.61", and remove the overstrike over "kitemeterstan-hour—fera-vielation-ofsection

Page 4, line 8, remove the overstrike over "erdiranreeafee"

Page 4, after line 18, insert:

"of five dollars for each mile per hour over the limit."

Page 4, line 19, remove the overstrike over "£2" and remove "10."
Page 4, after line 29, insert:

"SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Paragraph 33 of subdivision a of subsection 3 of
section 39-06.1-10 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as
follows:

(33)  On a highway on which the
speed limit is posted in
excess ofseventy sixty-five
miles [4+32:65 104.61
kilometers] an hour, operating a
motor vehicle in excess of the
speed limit in violation of
section 39-09-02, or equivalent
ordinance

Miles per hour over

lawful speed limit Points
1-5 0
6-10 1
11-15 23
16 - 20 5
21-25 7

26 - 30 10
31-35 12

36 + 15"

Page 6, after line 12, insert:

"SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Section 39-09-02 of the North Dakota Century
Code as amended in section 1 of House Bill No. 1046, as approved by the fifty-eighth
legislative assembly, is amended and reenacted as follows:

39-09-02. Speed limitations.
1. Subiject to the provisions of section 39-09-01 and except in those instances

where a lower speed is specified in this chapter, it presumably is lawful for
the driver of a vehicle to drive the same at a speed not exceeding:



72nd DAY

MONDAY, APRIL 21, 2003 1591

Twenty miles [32.19 kilometers] an hour when approaching within fifty
feet [15.24 meters] of a grade crossing of any steam, electric, or street
railway when the driver's view is obstructed. A driver's view is
deemed to be obstructed when at any time during the last two
hundred feet [60.96 meters] of the driver's approach to such crossing,
the driver does not have a clear and uninterrupted view of such
railway crossing and of any traffic on such railway for a distance of
four hundred feet [121.92 meters] in each direction from such
crossing.

Twenty miles [32.19 kilometers] an hour when passing a school during
school recess or while children are going to or leaving school during
opening or closing hours, unless a lower speed is designated or
posted by local authorities.

Twenty miles [32.19 kilometers] an hour when approaching within fifty
feet [15.24 meters] and in traversing an intersection of highways when
the driver's view is obstructed. A driver's view is deemed to be
obstructed when at any time during the last fifty feet [15.24 meters] of
the driver's approach to such intersection, the driver does not have a
clear and uninterrupted view of such intersection and of the traffic
upon all of the highways entering such intersection for a distance of
two hundred feet [60.96 meters] from such intersection.

Twenty miles [32.19 kilometers] an hour when the driver's view of the
highway ahead is obstructed within a distance of one hundred feet
[30.48 meters].

Twenty-five miles [40.23 kilometers] an hour on any highway in a
business district or in a residence district or in a public park, unless a
different speed is designated and posted by local authorities.

Fifty-five miles [88.51 kilometers] an hour on gravel, dirt, or loose
surface highways, and on paved two-lane county and township
highways if there is no speed limit posted, unless otherwise permitted,
restricted, or required by conditions.

Sixty-five miles [104.61 kilometers] an hour on paved two-lane
highways and-en—pavedand-divided-multilanre—highways if posted for
that speed, unless otherwise permitted, restricted, or required by
conditions.

Seventy miles [112.65 kilometers] an hour onaeeess—<entrelled; paved
and divided; multilaneirterstate highways, unless otherwise permitted,
restricted, or required by conditions.

Seventy-five miles [120.70 kilometers] an hour on access-controlled,
paved and divided, multilane interstate highways, unless otherwise
permitted, restricted, or required by conditions.

The director may designate and post special areas of state highways
where lower speed limits apply.

Except as provided by law, it is unlawful for any person to drive a vehicle
upon a highway at a speed that is unsafe or at a speed exceeding the
speed limit prescribed by law or established pursuant to law.

In charging a violation of the provisions of this section, the complaint must
specify the speed at which the defendant is alleged to have driven and the
speed which this section prescribes is prima facie lawful at the time and
place of the alleged offense."

Page 7, after line 30, insert:

Renumber accordingly

"SECTION 9. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency
measure."

Reengrossed HB 1047 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar.



1592 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 72nd DAY

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
REP. WEISZ MOVED that the conference committee report on Engrossed HB 1047 as printed
on HJ pages 1188-1189 be adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Engrossed HB 1047, as amended, was placed on the Eleventh order.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL
HB 1047: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact sections 39-06.1-05 and 39-06.1-06,
paragraph 33 of subdivision a of subsection 3 of section 39-06.1-10, and sections
39-07-09, 39-08-21, 39-09-02, 39-21-16, and 39-21-46 of the North Dakota Century
Code, relating to driving in excess of the speed limit; and to declare an emergency.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 57 YEAS,
34 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 3 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Belter; Berg; Bernstein; Boehning; Carlisle; Carlson; Clark; DeKrey; Delmore; Devlin;
Ekstrom; Froseth; Grande; Hawken; Headland; Herbel; Iverson; Johnson,D.;
Johnson, N.; Kasper; Kelsch, R.; Kingsbury; Klein, F.; Klein, M.; Klemin; Koppelman;
Kreidt; Kretschmar; Maragos; Meier; Monson; Nelson; Nicholas; Norland; Pietsch;
Pollert; Porter; Potter; Price; Rennerfeldt; Ruby; Severson; Sitte; Skarphol; Svedjan;
Thoreson; Tieman; Uglem; Wald; Warnke; Weiler; Weisz; Wieland; Wikenheiser;
Winrich; Wrangham; Zaiser

NAYS: Aarsvold; Amerman; Bellew; Boe; Brusegaard; Delzer; Dosch; Drovdal; Eckre;
Froelich; Galvin; Glassheim; Grosz; Haas; Hanson; Hunskor; Keiser; Kelsh, S.;
Kempenich; Kerzman; Kroeber; Martinson; Metcalf; Mueller; Niemeier; Nottestad;
Onstad; Sandvig; Schmidt; Solberg; Thorpe; Timm; Williams; Speaker Wentz

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Boucher; Gulleson; Warner

Engrossed HB 1047, as amended, passed, the title was agreed to, but the emergency clause
lost.

*kkkkkhkkkkkkkkhkkkkhk

MOTION
REP. BERG MOVED that the House reconsider its action whereby HB 1018 passed, which
motion prevailed.

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
THE SPEAKER ANNOUNCED the following appointments to a Conference Committee on
HB 1018: Reps. Skarphol, Svedjan, Glassheim.

MOTION
REP. BERG MOVED that SB 2285 be returned to Appropriations Committee, which motion
prevailed.

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
HB 1005, as engrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Schobinger, Christmann,
Robinson and Reps. Skarphol, Svedjan, Glassheim) recommends that the SENATE
RECEDE from the Senate amendments on HJ page 1277, adopt amendments as
follows, and place HB 1005 on the Seventh order:

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on page 1277 of the House Journal
and pages 1089 and 1090 of the Senate Journal and that Engrossed House Bill No. 1005 be
amended as follows:

Page 1, line 11, replace "314,621" with "314,311"

Page 1, line 12, replace "38,722" with "40,932"
Page 1, line 13, replace "353,343" with "355,243"
Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:



72nd DAY MONDAY, APRIL 21, 2003 1593

House Bill No. 1005 - Indian Affairs Commission - Conference Committee Action

CONFERENCE CONFERENCE
EXECUTIVE HOUSE COMMITTEE COMMITTEE SENATE COMPARISON

BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION VERSION TO SENATE
Salaries and wages $318,109 $314,621 ($310) $314,311 $314,311
Operating expenses 41,222 38,722 2,210 40,932 40,990 $58
Total all funds $359,331 $353,343 $1,900 $355,243 $355,301 ($58)
Less estimated income
General fund $359,331 $353,343 $1,900 $355,243 $355,301 ($58)
FTE 3.00 3.00 0.00 3.00 3.00 0.00

Dept. 316 - Indian Affairs Commission - Detail of Conference Committee Changes

RESTORES REDUCES REDUCES
FUNDING RECOMMENDED FUNDING FOR TOTAL
FOR FUNDING FOR INFORMATION CONFERENCE
COMPUTER HEALTH TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE
REPLACEMENT 1 INSURANCE 2 cosTs 3 CHANGES

Salaries and wages ($310) ($310)
Operating expenses $2,500 $290) 2,210
Total all funds $2,500 ($310) ($290) $1,900
Less estimated income
General fund $2,500 ($310) ($290) $1,900
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1 This amendment restores the funding removed by the House for personal computer replacement.
2 This amendment reduces funding for state employee health insurance premiums from $493 to $488.70 per month.

3 This amendment reduces funding for information technology by $290 from the general fund, which represents a reduction in information technology
funding from the general fund of approximately 5 percent.

Engrossed HB 1005 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar.

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
REP. SKARPHOL MOVED that the conference committee report on Engrossed HB 1005 be
adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Engrossed HB 1005, as amended, was placed on the Eleventh order.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL
HB 1005: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
Indian affairs commission; to create and enact two new sections to chapter 54-36 of the
North Dakota Century Code, relating to a revolving fund for publications and the
authority to produce publications and charge a fee; to provide for a transfer; and to
declare an emergency.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 89 YEAS,
0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 5 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Aarsvold; Amerman; Bellew; Belter; Berg; Bernstein; Boe; Boehning; Boucher;
Brusegaard; Carlisle; Carlson; Clark; DeKrey; Delmore; Delzer; Devlin; Dosch; Drovdal;
Eckre; Ekstrom; Froelich; Froseth; Galvin; Glassheim; Grande; Grosz; Gulleson; Haas;
Hanson; Hawken; Headland; Herbel; Hunskor; Iverson; Johnson, D.; Johnson, N.;
Kasper; Keiser; Kelsch, R.; Kelsh, S.; Kempenich; Kingsbury; Klein, F.; Klein, M.;
Klemin; Koppelman; Kreidt; Kretschmar; Kroeber; Maragos; Martinson; Meier; Metcalf;
Monson; Mueller; Nelson; Nicholas; Niemeier; Norland; Onstad; Pietsch; Pollert; Porter;
Potter; Price; Rennerfeldt; Ruby; Sandvig; Schmidt; Severson; Sitte; Skarphol; Solberg;
Svedjan; Thoreson; Thorpe; Tieman; Timm; Uglem; Wald; Warnke; Weisz; Wieland;
Wikenheiser; Williams; Winrich; Wrangham; Speaker Wentz

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Kerzman; Nottestad; Warner; Weiler; Zaiser



1594 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 72nd DAY

Engrossed HB 1005, as amended, passed, the title was agreed to, and the emergency clause
was declared carried.

*hkkkhhkkhhkkhhkkhk

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
SB 2007, as engrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Kringstad, Thane, Mathern and
Reps. Koppelman, Thoreson, Kroeber) recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from
the House amendments on SJ pages 1118-1119, adopt amendments as follows, and
place SB 2007 on the Seventh order:

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1118 and 1119 of the Senate
Journal and pages 1237 and 1238 of the House Journal and that Engrossed Senate Bill
No. 2007 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 9, replace "945,564" with "944,532"

Page 1, line 10, replace "159,213" with "163,113"

Page 1, line 11, replace "1,104,777" with "1,107,645"

Page 1, line 12, replace "229,948" with "229,698"

Page 1, line 13, replace "874,829" with "877,947"
Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2007 - Labor Commissioner - Conference Committee Action

CONFERENCE CONFERENCE COMPARISON
EXECUTIVE SENATE COMMITTEE COMMITTEE HOUSE TO
BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION VERSION HOUSE

Salaries and wages $955,888 $945,564 ($1,032) $944,532 $944,532
Operating expenses 160,713 159,213 3,900 163,113 158,313 $4,800
Total all funds $1,116,601 $1,104,777 $2,868 $1,107,645 $1,102,845 $4,800
Less estimated income 232,460 229,948 250 229,698 229,698
General fund $884,141 $874,829 $3,118 $877,947 $873,147 $4,800
FTE 10.00 10.00 0.00 10.00 10.00 0.00

Dept. 406 - Labor Commissioner - Detail of Conference Committee Changes

REDUCES REDUCES
RECOMMENDED RESTORES INCREASES FUNDING FOR TOTAL
FUNDING FOR FUNDING FOR FUNDING FOR INFORMATION CONFERENCE
HEALTH OPERATING OPERATING TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE

INSURANCE 1 EXPENSES 2 EXPENSES 3 COSTS 4 CHANGES
Salaries and wages ($1,032) ($1,032)
Operating expenses $1,500 $4,000 ($1,600) 3,900
Total all funds ($1,032) $1,500 $4,000 ($1,600) $2,868
Less estimated income 250 250
General fund ($782) $1,500 $4,000 ($1,600) $3,118
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1 This amendment reduces funding for state employee health insurance premiums from $493 to $488.70 per month.

2 This amendment restores funding of $1,500 from the general fund that was removed by the Senate. The funding is to be used for Labor
Department booth rental space.

3 This amendment increases funding for operating expenses by $4,000 from the general fund for travel expenses associated with the commissioner's
participation in the National Association of Government Labor Officials.

4 This amendment reduces funding for information technology by $1,600 from the general fund, which represents a reduction in information
technology funding from the general fund of approximately 5 percent. The House had reduced funding for information technology by $6,400 from
the general fund, a reduction of approximately 20 percent.

Engrossed SB 2007 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar.



72nd DAY MONDAY, APRIL 21, 2003 1595

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
REP. KOPPELMAN MOVED that the conference committee report on Engrossed SB 2007 as
printed on HJ pages 1237-1238 be adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Engrossed SB 2007, as amended, was placed on the Fourteenth order.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL
SB 2007: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the labor
commissioner.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 89 YEAS,
0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 5 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Aarsvold; Amerman; Bellew; Belter; Berg; Bernstein; Boe; Boehning; Boucher;
Brusegaard; Carlisle; Carlson; Clark; DeKrey; Delmore; Delzer; Devlin; Dosch; Drovdal;
Eckre; Ekstrom; Froelich; Froseth; Galvin; Glassheim; Grande; Grosz; Gulleson; Haas;
Hanson; Hawken; Headland; Herbel, Hunskor; Iverson; Johnson, D.; Johnson, N.;
Kasper; Keiser; Kelsch, R.; Kelsh, S.; Kempenich; Kingsbury; Klein, F.; Klein, M.;
Klemin; Koppelman; Kreidt; Kretschmar; Kroeber; Maragos; Martinson; Meier; Metcalf;
Monson; Mueller; Nelson; Nicholas; Niemeier; Norland; Onstad; Pietsch; Pollert; Porter;
Potter; Price; Rennerfeldt; Ruby; Sandvig; Schmidt; Severson; Sitte; Skarphol; Solberg;
Svedjan; Thoreson; Thorpe; Tieman; Timm; Uglem; Wald; Warnke; Weisz; Wieland;
Wikenheiser; Williams; Winrich; Wrangham; Speaker Wentz

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Kerzman; Nottestad; Warner; Weiler; Zaiser
Engrossed SB 2007, as amended, passed and the title was agreed to.

*kkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkhk

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

SB 2358, as engrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Trenbeath, Nething, Taylor and
Reps. Hawken, Weisz, Delmore) recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from the
House amendments on SJ pages 1057-1059, adopt amendments as follows, and place
SB 2358 on the Seventh order:

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1057-1059 of the Senate

Journal and pages 1148-1150 of the House Journal and that Engrossed Senate Bill No. 2358

be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 2, replace "transfer" with "use”

Page 1, line 3, replace "and" with a comma and after "60-06-06.1" insert ", and 60-06-15"

Page 1, line 4, after the second semicolon insert "and"

Page 1, line 5, remove "; and to provide an expiration date"

Page 1, line 9, replace "agreements"” with "terms"

Page 1, line 10, replace "A purchase agreement, deed, bill of sale," with "Except as provided in
this section, any provision of a"

Page 1, line 11, replace "pertaining to the sale, lease, license or other" with "for the", after "use"
insert "or occupancy", and after the first "of" insert "railroad"

Page 1, line 12, replace "nonrailroad purchaser," with "state or federal licensed public grain
warehouse or potato warehouse"

Page 1, line 13, remove "lessee, licensee, or other contracting party"

Page 1, line 17, replace "that is" with "to the extent"

Page 1, line 19, replace "personal” with "bodily"

Page 1, line 20, replace "nonrailroad purchaser, lessee, licensee, or other contracting" with
"state or federal licensed public grain warehouse or potato warehouse"




1596

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 72nd DAY

Page 1, line 21, remove "party"

Page 1, line 23, replace "that is" with "to the extent"

Page 1, line 24, replace "; or coverage or other" with an underscored period

Page 2, remove lines 1 through 4

Page 2, line 6, replace "personal” with "bodily"

Page 2, line 8, after "liability" insert "to the extent"

Page 2, line 10, remove "purchase”

Page 2, line 11, remove "agreement, deed, bill of sale,"

Page 2, replace lines 13 through 15 with:

&>

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a railroad may require that a
state or federal licensed public grain warehouse or potato warehouse
contracting for the use or occupancy of railroad right of way, or other
adjoining property, provide the following:

a. Commercial general liability insurance of not more than two million
dollars per occurrence and not more than four million dollars for
multiple occurrences coverage for bodily injury, death, and property
damage arising out of the use or occupancy of the property by the
contracting party, including:

(1) Damage caused by the sole or concurrent fault of the railroad,
its employees, agents, and contractors;

(2) An endorsement naming the railroad as an additional insured;
and

(3) An _endorsement under the Federal Employers Liability Act
[45 U.S.C. et seq.] if the warehouse engages in the business of
transporting goods from the warehouse by means of the
railroad in an annual volume in excess of two hundred fifty
loaded railroad cars.

=

Indemnification and defense of the railroad, its employees and agents
for _all bodily injury, death, environmental damage, and property
damage claims and liability up to two million dollars per occurrence
arising out of the use or occupancy of the property, including claims
and liability caused by the sole or concurrent fault of the railroad, its
employees, agents, and contractors.

Indemnification and defense of the railroad, its employees and agents
for _all bodily injury, death, property damage, and environmental
damage suffered by the lessee, licensee, or other contracting party, its
employees, agents, and invitees, arising from the use or occupancy of
the property, including claims and liability caused by the sole or
concurrent fault of the railroad, its employees, agents, and contractors
unless caused solely by the acts or omission of the railroad that are
willful, wanton, or grossly negligent.

|©

|=

Pollution legal liability insurance up to one million dollars, unless the
lessee agrees to a greater amount, to cover liabilities arising from
hazardous substances or bulk storage of petroleum products brought
on the property, or released on or near the property, or violations of
environmental laws, by the lessee, licensee, or other contracting
party, its employees, agents, and invitees.

Each party to the agreement is responsible for all liability resulting from the
environmental condition of the property to the extent caused, aggravated,
or contributed to by that party, its employees, agents, and invitees."

Page 2, line 30, remove "or to resolve disputes that arise"




72nd DAY MONDAY, APRIL 21, 2003 1597

Page 2, remove line 31

Page 3, line 1, remove "purchaser, lessee, or other user for any purpose, of a right of way"

Page 3, line 3, remove "If the commission finds that any term of a proposed right-of-way"

Page 3, remove lines 4 through 8

Page 3, line 9, remove "and reasonable to both parties." and overstrike "The commission shall
conduct each hearing required under”

Page 3, overstrike lines 10 through 18

Page 3, line 19, overstrike "the general fund in the state treasury." and insert immediately
thereafter "The value of a leaseholder's improvements may not be considered in
determining a reasonable lease rate or selling price. The parties to such a proceeding
shall pay the expenses of the proceeding, as determined by the commission, directly to
the entities owed. The commission may adopt rules to carry out this section.

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 60-06-15 of the North Dakota Century
Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

60-06-15. Application to existing leaseholds. The provisions of this chapter
apply to the renewal or sale of existing leaseholds on railroad rights of way, and to
existing leaseholds on lands that have ceased to be used for railroad rights of way after
the leasehold was first created, and so long thereafter as the lease site remains under
the ownership or control of the railroad or an entity that was or is under common
ownership or control of the railroad. The value of a leaseholder's improvements may
not be considered in determining annual rental or the gross sum for the right, privilege,
and easement sought."

Page 3, line 21, replace "consider studying” with "study"
Page 3, line 22, remove "abandoned and surplus"
Page 3, line 25, remove "purchase agreement,"

Page 3, line 26, remove "deed, bill of sale,” and after "agreement" insert "for the use or
occupancy of railroad right of way or other adjoining property"

Page 3, line 27, remove "oral or" and replace ", continuation, or extension" with "or

amendment”
Page 3, remove lines 29 and 30
Renumber accordingly
Engrossed SB 2358 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar.

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
REP. HAWKEN MOVED that the conference committee report on Engrossed SB 2358 be
adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Engrossed SB 2358, as amended, was placed on the Fourteenth order.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL
SB 2358: A BILL for an Act to create and enact section 49-16-01.1 of the North Dakota
Century Code, relating to indemnity provisions on use of railroad rights of way; to
amend and reenact sections 49-16-05, 60-06-06.1, and 60-06-15 of the North Dakota
Century Code, relating to prohibition of railroad indemnity agreements in right-of-way
leases; to provide for a legislative council study; and to provide for application.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 60 YEAS,
29 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 5 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Aarsvold; Amerman; Berg; Boe; Boehning; Boucher; Brusegaard; Carlisle; Clark;
DeKrey; Delmore; Devlin; Froelich; Galvin; Glassheim; Grosz; Gulleson; Hanson;
Headland; Hunskor; Iverson; Johnson, D.; Kempenich; Kingsbury; Klein, M.; Klemin;



1598 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 72nd DAY

Koppelman; Kreidt; Kretschmar; Kroeber; Metcalf, Monson; Mueller; Nelson; Nicholas;
Niemeier; Norland; Onstad; Pollert; Potter; Price; Rennerfeldt; Sandvig; Schmidt;
Severson; Sitte; Solberg; Svedjan; Thoreson; Thorpe; Tieman; Timm; Uglem; Warnke;
Weisz; Wieland; Wikenheiser; Williams; Wrangham; Speaker Wentz

NAYS: Bellew; Belter; Bernstein; Carlson; Delzer; Dosch; Drovdal; Eckre; Ekstrom; Froseth;
Grande; Haas; Hawken; Herbel; Johnson, N.; Kasper; Keiser; Kelsch, R.; Kelsh, S.;
Klein, F.; Maragos; Martinson; Meier; Pietsch; Porter; Ruby; Skarphol; Wald; Winrich

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Kerzman; Nottestad; Warner; Weiler; Zaiser

Engrossed SB 2358, as amended, passed and the title was agreed to.

*hkkkhhkkhhkkhhkkhk

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
HB 1035, as engrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Dever, Trenbeath, Nelson and
Reps. DeKrey, Grande, Delmore) recommends that the SENATE RECEDE from the
Senate amendments on HJ pages 869-870, adopt amendments as follows, and place
HB 1035 on the Seventh order:

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on pages 869 and 870 of the House
Journal and pages 684 and 685 of the Senate Journal and that Engrossed House Bill No. 1035
be amended as follows:

Page 3, line 12, replace "14." with "13."
Page 3, line 15, replace "15." with "14."
Page 19, after line 29, insert:

"19. If the child-placing agency has located both genetic parents and only one
genetic_parent _authorizes disclosure, the child-placing agency may not
disclose identifying information regarding the consenting parties unless
there is a court order authorizing the disclosure. Upon application to the
court by the child-placing agency, the court shall issue an order authorizing
disclosure of information identifying the consenting parties. The order must
include any conditions the court determines sufficient to reasonably ensure
the continued nondisclosure of information identifying the objecting genetic
parent. Conditions placed on the disclosure may include a sworn
statement by the consenting genetic parent to refrain from disclosing to the
adopted individual any information identifying the objecting genetic parent."”

Page 19, line 30, replace "19." with "20."

Page 21, line 1, replace "20." with "21."

Page 21, line 10, replace "21." with "22."

Page 22, line 2, replace "22." with "23."

Page 22, line 9, replace "23." with "24."

Page 23, line 3, replace "24." with "25."

Page 23, line 6, replace "25." with "26."

Page 23, line 8, replace "26." with "27."

Renumber accordingly

Engrossed HB 1035 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar.
CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

REP. DEKREY MOVED that the conference committee report on Engrossed HB 1035 as

printed on HJ pages 869-870 be adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Engrossed HB 1035, as amended, was placed on the Eleventh order.



72nd DAY MONDAY, APRIL 21, 2003 1599

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1035: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 14-15-01, subdivision a of
subsection 4 of section 14-15-03, subsection 3 of section 14-15-04, subsection 1 of
section 14-15-05, sections 14-15-06 and 14-15-07, subsection 2 of section 14-15-08,
sections 14-15-09, 14-15-10, 14-15-11, 14-15-12, 14-15-12.1, 14-15-13, and 14-15-14,
subsection 2 of section 14-15-15, and sections 14-15-16, 14-15-17, 14-15-18, 14-15-19,
and 14-15-20 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the Revised Uniform
Adoption Act.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 67 YEAS,
22 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 5 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Aarsvold; Amerman; Berg; Boe; Boucher; Brusegaard; Carlisle; Clark; DeKrey;
Delmore; Dosch; Drovdal; Eckre; Ekstrom; Froelich; Froseth; Glassheim; Gulleson;
Haas; Hanson; Hawken; Headland; Herbel; Hunskor; Johnson, D.; Johnson, N.; Keiser;
Kelsch, R.; Kelsh, S.; Kempenich; Kingsbury; Klein, M.; Klemin; Kreidt; Kretschmar;
Kroeber; Maragos; Meier; Metcalf; Monson; Mueller; Nelson; Nicholas; Niemeier;
Norland; Onstad; Pietsch; Pollert; Porter; Potter; Price; Ruby; Sandvig; Schmidt; Sitte;
Solberg; Svedjan; Thorpe; Tieman; Uglem; Warnke; Weisz; Wieland; Wikenheiser;
Williams; Winrich; Speaker Wentz

NAYS: Bellew; Belter; Bernstein; Boehning; Carlson; Delzer; Devlin; Galvin; Grande; Grosz;
Iverson; Kasper; Klein, F.; Koppelman; Martinson; Rennerfeldt; Severson; Skarphol;
Thoreson; Timm; Wald; Wrangham

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Kerzman; Nottestad; Warner; Weiler; Zaiser

Engrossed HB 1035, as amended, passed and the title was agreed to.

*kkkkkkkkkkkhkkkhkkx

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BRADLEY C. FAY, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The House has reconsidered its action whereby it passed and also the
action by which it did concur with the Senate amendments to HB 1018 and does not concur
with the Senate amendment to HB 1018, and the Speaker has appointed as a conference
committee to meet with a like committee from the Senate on:

HB 1018: Skarphol; Svedjan; Glassheim

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BRADLEY C. FAY, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The House has adopted the conference committee report and subsequently
passed: HB 1010, HB 1013.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BRADLEY C. FAY, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The House has adopted the conference committee report, subsequently
passed, and the emergency clause failed: HB 1047.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BRADLEY C. FAY, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The House has adopted the conference committee report and subsequently
passed: SB 2007, SB 2358.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BRADLEY C. FAY, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The House has adopted the conference committee report and subsequently
passed: HB 1035.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BRADLEY C. FAY, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The House has adopted the conference committee report, subsequently
passed, and the emergency clause carried: HB 1005.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BRADLEY C. FAY, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The Speaker has signed and your signature is respectfully requested
on: HB 1295, HB 1421, HCR 3039.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BRADLEY C. FAY, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The Speaker has signed: SB 2029, SB 2083, SB 2135, SB 2248, SB 2249.



1600 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 72nd DAY

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BRADLEY C. FAY, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The Speaker has signed: SB 2033, SB 2065, SB 2190, SB 2311, SB 2345,
SB 2403, SB 2418.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (WILLIAM R. HORTON, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has adopted the conference committee report and subsequently
passed: SB 2007, SB 2358.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (WILLIAM R. HORTON, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has adopted the conference committee report, subsequently
passed, and the emergency clause carried: SB 2002, SB 2003.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (WILLIAM R. HORTON, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has adopted the conference committee report and subsequently
passed: SB 2001, SB 2011, SB 2014, SB 2017.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (WILLIAM R. HORTON, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has adopted the conference committee report, subsequently
passed, and the emergency clause carried: HB 1158.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (WILLIAM R. HORTON, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has adopted the conference committee report and subsequently
passed: HB 1010, HB 1013, HB 1047.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (WILLIAM R. HORTON, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The President has signed and your signature is respectfully requested
on: SB 2033, SB 2065, SB 2190, SB 2311, SB 2345, SB 2403, SB 2418.

MOTION
REP. MONSON MOVED that the absent members be excused, which motion prevailed.

MOTION
REP. MONSON MOVED that the House be on the fifth, seventh, ninth, twelfth, and sixteenth
orders of business and at the conclusion of those orders, the House stand adjourned until
8:30 a.m., Tuesday, April 22, 2003, which motion prevailed.
The House stood adjourned pursuant to Representative Monson's motion.

BRADLEY C. FAY, Chief Clerk





